For the year ended December 31, 2014

15

16. Impact of adopting International Financial Reporting Standards

As stated in Note 2, these are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,
the comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2013
(the Company’s date of transition to IFRS).

Reconciliations and explanatory notes on how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, financial
performance and cash flows previously reported under GAAP are presented below.

Significant adjustments

There were no significant adjustments to the statements of financial position at December 31, 2014, December 31, 2013 or
January 1, 2013 as a result of the adoption of IFRS. There were no significant adjustments to the statements of comprehensive
income (loss), changes in equity or cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2014 or December 31, 2013 as a result of the
adoption of IFRS.

Reconciliation of equity at January 1, 2013

Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 250,527 - 250,527
Current portion of mortgage investments 12,407,430 - 12,407,430
Mortgage investments 2,087,764 - 2,087,764

Total assets 14,745,721 - 14,745,721

Credit facility 131,435 - 131,435
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 39,573 - 39,573
Redeemable preferred shares 14,431,298 - 14,431,298

Total liabilities 14,602,305 - 14,602,306

Share capital 102 - 102
Retained earnings 143,313 - 143,313

Total equity 143,416 - 143,416

Total liabilities and equity 14,745,721 - 14,745,721

Armada Mortgage Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2014

16

16. Impact of adopting International Financial Reporting Standards (continued from previous page)

Reconciliation of equity at December 31, 2013

Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Current portion of mortgage investments 14,090,990 - 14,090,990
Mortgage investments 891,891 - 891,891

Total assets 14,982,881 - 14,982,881

Credit facility 67,909 - 67,909
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 38,684 - 38,684
Dividends payable 69,912 - 69,912
Redeemable preferred shares 14,829,666 - 14,829,666

Total liabilities 15,006,171 - 15,006,171

Share capital 101 - 101
Deficit (23,391) - (23,391)

Total deficit (23,290) - (23,290)

Total liabilities and deficit 14,982,881 - 14,982,881

Armada Mortgage Corp.
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2014

17

16. Impact of adopting International Financial Reporting Standards (continued from previous page)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended December 31, 2013

Canadiaan GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Revenue -

Mortgage interest 956,524 - 956,524

Lender fees 70,453 - 70,453

Other fees 10,625 - 10,625

1,037,602 - 1,037,602

Expenses

Accounting and audit fees 14,300 - 14,300

Advertising and promotion 4,360 - 4,360

Bank charges and interest 16,299 - 16,299

Consulting fees 3,401 - 3,401

Insurance, licenses and dues 1,226 - 1,226

Legal fees 4,934 - 4,934

Management fees 224,492 - 224,492

Office 6,023 - 6,023

275,035 - 275,035

Net investment income before other items 762,567 762,567

Other items

Bad debts (6,215) - (6,215)

Provision for mortgage investment loss (160,835) - (160,835)

(167,050) - (167,050)

Net income before dividend expense 595,517 - 595,517

Dividends (762,221) - (762,221)

Loss and comprehensive loss (166,704) - (166,704)

17. Comparative figures

Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.